In the Supreme Court of the State of California

DON L. MATHEWS, et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California, et. al.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Case No. S240156

SUPREME COURT FILED

FEB 1 4 2013

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District Division Two, Case No. B265990 Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC573135 Honorable Michael L. Stern, Judge

ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

XAVIER BECERRA Attorney General of California EDWARD C. DUMONT Solicitor General THOMAS S. PATTERSON Senior Assistant Attorney General *AIMEE FEINBERG Deputy Solicitor General S. MICHELE INAN Deputy Attorney General MAX CARTER-OBERSTONE Associate Deputy Solicitor General 1300 I Street, Suite 125 P.O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 (916) 210-6003 Aimee.Feinberg@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for the Attorney General of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | | ı age |
|--------------|--|--|-------|
| Introduction | | | 6 |
| Argument | | | 7 |
| I. | AB 1775 Does Not Infringe on Any Legally Protected Privacy Interest or Reasonable Expectation of Privacy 7 | | |
| II. | The State's Critical Interest in Protecting Children Outweighs Any Asserted Privacy Interest | | 9 |
| | A. | An Alleged Invasion of Privacy Does Not Violate the State Constitution If It Is Justified by Competing State Interests | 10 |
| | B. | Mandated Reporting of Downloading, Accessing, or Streaming Sexually Exploitative Images of Children Advances the State's Vital Interest in Protecting Children | 12 |
| Conclusion | | | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| CASES | |
| American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307 | 10, 11 |
| American Bank & Trust Co. v. Community Hospital (1984) 36 Cal.3d 359 | 18 |
| B.H. v. County of San Bernadino (2015) 62 Cal.4th 168 | 12, 15, 18 |
| Briggs v. Brown (2017) 3 Cal.5th 808 | 18 |
| Donorovich-Odonnell v. Harris (2015) 241 Cal.App.4th 1118 | 11 |
| Hill v. National Collegiate Athletic Assoc. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1 | passim |
| In re Grant (2014) 58 Cal.4th 4691 | 4, 13, 17, 18 |
| Lewis v. Superior Court (2017) 3 Cal.5th 561, 573 | 10, 11 |
| Menendez v. Superior Court (1992) 3 Cal.4th 435 | 9 |
| Paroline v. United States (2014) 134 S.Ct. 1710 | 13 |
| People v. Garcia (2017) 2 Cal.5th 792, 811 | 8 |
| People v. Stritzinger (1983) 34 Cal.3d 505 | 8 |
| People v. Wharton (1991) 53 Cal.3d 522 | 9, 11, 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------|
| Pettus v. Cole (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 402 | 11 |
| Planned Parenthood v. Casey (1992) 505 U.S. 833 | 11 |
| Tarasoff v. Regents of Univ. of California (1976) 17 Cal.3d 425 | 15, 19 |
| Tecklenburg v. Appellate Div. of Superior Court (2009) 169 Cal.App.4th 1402 | 17 |
| Tobe v. City of Santa Ana (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 1069 | 16, 18 |
| Uņited States v. Williams (2008) 553 U.S. 285 | 12 |
| Whalen v. Roe (1977) 429 U.S. 589 | 17 |
| Williams v. Superior Court (2017) 3 Cal.5th 531, 556-557 | 10 |
| STATUTES | |
| Evidence Code | |
| § 1016 | |
| § 1017 | |
| § 1018 | |
| § 1019 | |
| § 1020 | 7 |
| § 1021 | |
| § 1022 | 7 |
| § 1023 | 7 |
| § 1024 | 7 |
| § 1025 | |
| § 1026 | |
| § 1027 | |
| υ : | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

| | Page |
|--|--------|
| Penal Code | |
| § 28 | |
| § 29.4 | |
| § 11166 | |
| § 11166, subd. (a)(1) | |
| § 11171.2 | |
| § 11171.2, subd. (b) | 8 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Assem. Com. on Appropriations, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 1775 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 13, 2014 | 17, 18 |
| Remarks of Rep. Kildee, 123 Cong. Rec. 29886 (daily ed., Sept. 19, 1977) | 17 |
| Seto, Hanson & Babchishin, Contact Sexual Offending by Men with Online Sexual Offenses (2011) | 15 |
| U.S. Sentencing Commission, Federal Child Pornography Offenses (2011) | 15 |
| Urban Institute Research Report, Estimating the Size and Structure of the Underground Commercial Sex Economy in Eight Major U.S. Cities (March 2014) | 14 |
